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SHRI RIPUN BORA: Sir, this question is regarding small tea growers. Sir, in
Assam, there are thousands and thousands of small tea growers. As per the answer
given by the Minister, the Government has given special package for the entire North
Eastern Region. There are seven States. For these seven States, in 2017-18, the assistance
was ¥ 113 lakhs, whereas, in the years 2018-19, only ¥ 18.75 lakhs have been given.
Sir, this amount is very, very insignificant. My question to the hon. Minister is: will
the hon. Minister increase the allocation to benefit thousands and thousands of small

tea growers? It 1s totally insignificant, Sir.

SHRI SOM PARKASH: Sir, the assistance given to tea growers in Assam is
78,85,00,000 and the assistance given to other States is separate from this. The total
assistance given is ¥20,45,00,000.

SHRI JATRAM RAMESH: Sir, encouraging the MoS is very good, but occasionally

the Cabinet Minister could also answer. ...{Inferruptions)...
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Shortage of skilled and trained trainers

T#291. SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV: Will the Minister of SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the number of permissible courses in various industries or sectors under

skill development scheme and the names of the courses which are being run;

(b) whether there is a shortage of skilled and trained trainers in various courses

at the skill development centres; and

(¢) whether any action plan has been formulated by Govermment to prepare
skilled trainers for existing training centres under skill development scheme, if so, the

details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP (DR.
MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) Under Skill India Mission, the Government is implementing various schemes
for imparting employable skills to the youth through short term and long term training,
These courses are to be aligned to the National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF),
a competency-based framework for maintaining the standards and quality of training,
So far, 2633 and 418 courses across various sectors have been aligned to NSQF under
short term and long term training respectively. The details of the job roles are available

in the National Qualification Register.

The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) implementing a
flagship scheme "Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY 2.0) 2016-20' on pan-
India basis with an objective to provide skilling to one crore people in multiple NSQF

aligned job roles across various sectors

Long term training is imparted through Industrial Traiming Institutes (IT1s). There
are 14494 1T1s with a seating capacity of 33.98 lakh imparting training in 138 trades

under Craftsman Training Scheme.

(b) and {c¢) National Policy of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship 2015 laid

impetus on quality assurance in skilling. One of the critical quality control factors 1s

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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the supply of quality trainers. In order to address the concern of inadequate skilled and
trained trainers, MSDE has released Training of Trainers (ToT) guidelines which provide
a robust, standardized and scalable model for training, assessing and certifying Trainers.
Under PMKVY skill training 1s imparted only through Sector Skill Council {SSCs)
certified trainers. The SSCs have defined the minimum eligibility requirement of trainers
across all the job roles with mandatory relevant industry experience. In adherence to
these guidelines, SSCs conduct the training and certification program for trainers on
a standardized content, on both, domain knowledge and training delivery skills. In order
to maintain records of certified trainers, a dedicated portal, Takshashila', has been
developed by the Ministry. The portal also provides access to the ToT guidelines,

notifications on upcoming ToT programs and eligibility criteria for trainers.

To provide trained trainers to [TTs, 33 National Skill Training Institutes (NSTIs)
across the country under Directorate General of Training (DGT), MSDE offer one year
duration course to trainers and get National Crafts Instructor Certificate (NCIC). The
seating capacity for instructor training in various trades has been enhanced by setting
up 6 Institutes for Training of Trainers (IToTs) under State Governments and allowing
12 Private ['TOTs to offer such courses. DGT has implemented a scheme of 'Recognition
of Prior Learming (RPLY during Year 2018-19 to encourage existing experienced instructors
with more than 3 years experience, to get National Crafts Instructor Certificate (NCIC).
Such nstructors are allowed to appear in All India Trade Test (AITT) to get NCIC and

fill the shortage of trained instructors.
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SHRIMATI JAYA BACHCHAN: Sir, I would like to ask the hon. Minister about
the actual number of women trainees, women trained and employed. If you do not have

the answer with you at the moment, 1 would be happy if you send it to me.
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SHRI NARESH GUIRAL: Sir, after acquiring the skills from these training institutes,
obviously, these students go to industry where they are given jobs. But there is a
frequent complaint from the industry that these people, who are coming out, have to
be re-trained by the industry because they are not compatible with the requirements
of the industry. I think the primary reason for that is that the trainers that we have are
not adequately trained. My question 1s: Will the Government consider the possibility
of setting up trainers' training academies so that the trainers, who are training our
young students, are properly trained? That would also mean that they would then be

more compatible with the industry as a whole.
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® 202 [The questioner was absent]
Recruitment in Group 'T)' posts
#2092 SHRI T. RATHINAVEL: Will the Minister of RATLWAY S be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Railways propose to fill up the vacancies of Group

D' posts in a time-bound manner;
(b) if so, the steps taken by Railways in this regard; and

(c) the total number of persons appointed in Group 'D' posts after the said

mitiative was taken by Railways?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RATLWAY S (SHRI ANGADI
SURESH CHANNA BASAPPA): (a) to (¢) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(@) Yes, Sir

(b)  Two recruitment notifications have been issued in 2018 and 2019 for 63,202
and 1,03,769 respectively for Level-1 (erstwhile Group 'D") vacancies on Indian Railways.



